User
Version 2.6                                                                 27 June, 2022                                                                       Page 1 of 21
Table of Contents 目录
GENERAL INFORMATION   基本信息 ............................................................................................................................... 2
1. TERMINOLOGY AND CLARIFICATIONS  术语和说明 ......................................................................................................... 2
2. I/O LAYOUT I/O 列图 ........................................................................................................................................................ 4
3. FIRMWARE FILE NAMING CONVENTION固件文件命名规则 .......................................................................................... 5
FEATURES 特色 ......................................................................................................................................................................... 5

User
Version 2.6                                                                 27 June, 2022                                                                       Page 5 of 21
3. Firmware File Naming Convention 固件文件命名规则
a. The firmware file must be named according to the following format:
固件文件必须按下面的格式进行命名：
i. SL-YYYYMMDD-TXX
 SL – Solar Speaker.
 YYYY – Year.年
 MM – Month.月
 DD – Day.日
 TXX – Firmware Revision.固件版本
Note: The firmware file is named “update.ufw” instead of being named according to the format above (for e.g.,
SL-20220812-T04).
备注：固件名字为“update.ufw”而非上面要求的格式。（比如：SL-20220812-T04）
Features 特色
4. Loud Speaker (9) 喇叭
a. Consists of 2 x 3W speakers.
包含 2 个 3W 的喇叭
b. Includes an amplifier for BT and AUX-In.
包含一个支持蓝牙和线输入的功放。
c. Provided with an Anti-Pop circuit.
电路要防噼啪音
d. Supports Stereo/Mono according to the audio source.
根据音源支持立体声/单声道
e. Number of Sound Levels – TBD after receiving 3D samples.
f. 音量级别数目——待定收到 3D 样后再定。
g. Default Volume Level –
5. Bluetooth (Audio)蓝牙（语音）
a. Provides an Automatic Pairing (no need to press on a button or share PIN for pairing).
提供自动配对（不需要按某个键或是分享 PIN 码进行配对）
b. Supports Music functions only – No phone support.
只支持音乐功能——不支持手机
c. Audible prompt on Searching, Successful Pairing, Connecting and Pairing Reset – according to Appendix A.
搜索时，成功配对，连接，断开连接和配对重置时进行语音提示——根据附件 A。
d. Bluetooth Device Name: “Solar Speaker”.
蓝牙设备名称：“太阳能喇叭”。
6. AUX-In Jack Cable (Audio) (10)AUX 输入线孔（语音）
a. 3.5mm Stereo connector.
User
Version 2.6                                                                 27 June, 2022                                                                       Page 6 of 21
3.5mm 立体声插座。
b. Supports Stereo/Mono according to the audio source.
根据音源支持立体声/单声道
7. Solar Panel (Charging) (8) 太阳能板（充电）
a. Output ⎓ 6V 0-300mA.
b. 输出——6V 0-300mA。
8. USB Type-C (Power input) (13) Type C 接口（电源输入）
a. Input Charging Rating ⎓ 5V 2A.
充电输入率——5V2A。
9. USB Type-A (Power Bank – Output) (12) micro USB 接口
a. Output ⎓ 5V 2A.
输出——5V2A。
b. Provides a power bank capacity of 4400mAh.
提供容量达 4400mAh 的充电宝功能
10. LED Indicators #1 - #5 (15 -19) LED 指示灯#1-#5
a. LED #1 – Power on and Mode indication, dual color (Red/Blue).
LED#1——开机和模式指示，双色灯（红/蓝）
b. LED #2-#5 – Battery level indication according to number of LEDs On, Single color.
LED#2-#5——根据 LED 亮起的数目进行电量水平指示，单色灯。
General Functions 功能概述
11. Power Button (2) 电源键
a. Click:
单击